Table S1. Risk of bias of all included studies with detailed support for each judgement
Chen Z 2014  

	Bias

	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Patients were enrolled and randomly allocated, using a computerized randomisation programme”

	Allocation concealment
	Low risk
	Quote: “The allocation was placed into sequentially ordered sealed opaque envelopes, opened only after enrolment” 

Comments: participants and investigators could not foresee assignment because of sealed, opaque envelopes used 

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Comments: although the author did not describe the blinding of participants and personnel, it would not have been possible to blind participants and personnel because one group ( the laser group) did not receive DN or acupuncture or local injection

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	One patient quit the trial due to personal reasons and one patient was dropped out during the trial

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Fu JQ 2011  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Unclear risk
	Quote: “30 patients were randomly divided into two groups.” 

Comments: the investigators describe a random component in the sequence generation process, but no details stated on random methods.

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported


	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Garvey 1989  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “They were assigned to the groups by a computer-generated four-tier entry list”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Quote: “neither the patient nor the treating physician knew the contents of the injection, since a second physician performed the procedure”
Comments: Patients and outcome assessors were blinded. Therapists were only blinded for content of injections, but could not blinded for the treatment

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Low risk
	Quote: “Their responses were noted by the senior author who also blinded to treatment type”

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	Attrition was reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Unclear risk
	The manipulation method of DN was not reported.


Guang JF 2013  
	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Random sequence was generated by a random number table”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Hirota 2006   
	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Unclear risk
	Quote: “...were randomly divided into groups.” 

Comments: the investigators describe a random component in the sequence generation process, but no details stated on random methods.

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported.

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Comments: Participants were blinded to their treatment, but the care providers were not blinded to the treatment.

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	Information on attrition was reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Itoh 2004  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Patients who gave written informed consent were enrolled and randomly allocated, using a computerized randomisation programme”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Quote: “Patients were blinded to their treatment. They were told before randomisation that they would be allocated to one of three treatments”

Comments: Participants were blinded to their treatment, but the care providers were not blinded to the treatment.

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Low risk
	The measurements were performed by an independent investigator who was not informed about the treatment allocation.

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	The number of patients dropped out during the trial was reported in details.

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Itoh 2005  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	block randomization

	Allocation concealment
	Low risk
	Quote: “The allocation was placed into sequentially ordered sealed opaque envelopes, opened only after enrolment” 

Comments: participants and investigators could not foresee assignment because of sealed, opaque envelopes used 

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Low risk
	The measurements were performed by an independent investigator who was not informed about the treatment allocation and treatment details.

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	The number of patients dropped out during the trial was reported in details.

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Itoh 2006  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Patients were enrolled and randomly allocated, using a computerized randomisation programme”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Quote: “The study was a patient- and assessor-blinded, randomized, sham controlled, crossover clinical trial. Patients were blinded to their treatment, being told that they would receive two active treatments in random order.

Comments: although the participants were blinded, the personnel were not blinded

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Low risk
	Quote: “The measurements were performed by an independent investigator who was not informed about the treatment sequence or the treatment the patient received before each measurement”

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	Quote: “Two patients in group A, and four in group B dropped out as they had no response to treatment, and one patient in group A dropped out due to adverse events. The analyses were performed on the 19 patients who completed the study”

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Jiang GM 2013  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Randomisation (ratio 1:1) was performed using software package PEMS 3.1”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Long JJ 2012  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Unclear risk
	Quote: “...were randomly divided” 

Comments: the investigators describe a random component in the sequence generation process, but no details stated on random methods.

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Mahmoudzadeh 2016  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Using coin toss, the same equal number of participants were randomly assigned into control and intervention groups by a hospital staff that was blinded to the study protocol”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	An independent and blinded physiotherapist performed the standard physical therapy. Another blinded physiotherapist with qualifications in DN performed DN.
Comments: although the physiotherapist was blinded, the participants were not blinded

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	Information on attrition was reported in a flowchart in details.

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Nong HS 2013  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “Random sequence was generated by a random number table”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported


	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Uuclear risk
	The manipulation method of DN was not reported.


Shen CG 2015  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Unclear risk
	Quote: “...were randomly divided.” 

Comments: the investigators describe a random component in the sequence generation process, but no details stated on random methods

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported


	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Tellez-Garci´a 2015  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “using a computer-generated randomized table of numbers”

	Allocation concealment
	Low risk 
	Quote: “Concealed allocation was performed by using a computer-generated randomized table of numbers created prior to the start of data collection by a researcher not involved in the recruitment or treatment of patients”

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	High risk
	Comments: This was a preliminary single-blind randomized clinical trial. The assessor was blinded, but neither the participants nor the personnel were blinded to treatment allocation group

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Low risk
	Quote: “Outcome measures were assessed before the intervention and 1-week after the last intervention by an assessor blinded to treatment allocation group”

	Incomplete outcome data
	Low risk
	Information on attrition was  reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Wu SF 2014  

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Unclear risk
	Quote: “... simple randomization was used” 

Comments: the investigators describe a random component in the sequence generation process, but no details stated on random methods 

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported


	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.


Yang XC 2010

	Bias
	Authors’ judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation
	Low risk
	Quote: “The random sequence was generated using a random number table”

	Allocation concealment
	Unclear risk
	Information on allocation concealment was not reported

	Blinding of participants and personnel
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Blinding of outcome assessment
	Unclear risk
	Information on blinding was not reported

	Incomplete outcome data
	Unclear risk
	Information on attrition was not reported

	Selective reporting
	Unclear risk
	Comments: the protocol of this study was not available. Insufficient information to permit judgement of low risk or high risk

	Other bias
	Low risk
	The manipulation method of DN was reported in details.
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